
RESOLUTION No. ~-3651
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT
NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. L907 WITH FIRST 5 NEVADA
COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION
(RES. 17-426)

WHEREAS, per Resolution 17-426, First 5 Nevada County Children and Families First
Commission awarded funding to the Behavioral Health Department for the Early Childhood
Mental Health Project; and

WHEREAS, the services provided will build on the foundation underway in Nevada
County to bring needed mental health services to the County's youngest children and their
families; and

WHEREAS, the County is in receipt of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement which
modifies the term of the original Agreement and increases maximum award amount to $80,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. L907 by and
between the County and First 5 Nevada County Children and Families First Commission
pertaining to awarding the Behavioral Health Department which extends the Award term to June
30, 2021 and increases the total Award amount to $80,000 (an increase of $20,000 for Fiscal Year
2020/21) for services related to the Early Childhood Mental Health Program be and hereby is
approved and that the Chair of the Board is authorized to execute the Contract on behalf the
County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40104-493-1000/449000.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 9th day of July, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

~~-~-~~.

7/9/2019 cc BH*
AC* (Hold)

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

1/~ t /~1 1/~ ̀ "

N p r

Richard Anderson, Chair

9/3/2019 cc: BH*
AC* (Release)
F5NCC&FFC



2017/21 CONTRACT NO: L907 AMENDMENT

FIRST 5 NEVADA COUNTY
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FIRST COMMISSION

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 is made this July 1, 2019, by and between the FIRST 5

NEVADA COUNTY COMMISSION ("First 5"), and Nevada County Behavioral Health

("Contractor"), collectively the "Parties".

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2017, per Resolution No. 17-426, the County of Nevada and

First 5 entered into an agreement whereby First 5 is to provide Early Childhood Mental Health

Services ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the First 5 Nevada County Commission voted to extend funding to current

contractors who had been awarded funds as part of a competitive process for one additional

year, through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to the Agreement for

the purposes of expanding services under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the agreement made, and the payments

to be made by First 5, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. EVALUATION: Section 6, subsection A shall now read:

A. Contractor agrees to report demographic data on participants served by the

Contractor as negotiated with First 5 in the attached "Required Data Elements" (Exhibit "B") and

performance on outcomes in the attached "Project Outcomes Chart(s)" (Exhibit A) no laterthan:

• July 31, 2018 (for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018);

• July 31, 2019 (for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019);

• July 31, 2020 (for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020);

• July 31, 2021 (for the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021).

The attached "Results Template" (Exhibit D) shall be completed and submitted no later than

July 31, 2018 for FY 2017-18, no later than July 31, 2019 for FY 2018-19, no later than July 31,

2020 for FY 2019-20, and no later than July 31, 2021 for FY 2020-21.

These reports shall be submitted electronically. Commission may request hard copies of

reports, if necessary. Contractors are expected to keep paper records of all tools used for data

collection and summarize those records in the reports.

2. EXPENDITURE REPORTING: Section 7 shall now begin:

Contractor agrees to submit asemi-annual Contractor Expenditure Report (Exhibit "C")

to First 5 no later than:

L907 Contract Amendment



APPROVED BY:

Lindsay D ckel, Executive Director ~~ate
FIRST 5 NEVADA COUNTY

M ~~z, lam,
Rich d Anderson, Chair Date
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, NEVADA COUNTY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

~~

County Counsel

ATTEST:

Patterson
~~~~~
~, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

~~2~12d~
Date

L907 Contract Amendment



~
'
 
~
~
~
 

Pr
oj
ec
t 
Ti
tl
e:
 

Ch
il
dr
en
's
 B
eh
av
io
ra
l 
He
al
th

N
E
"
V
Q
C
)
Q
 B
O
U
N
T
Y
 F
Y
 2
02
0-
21
 G
ra
nt
ee
 F
is
ca
l 
Re

po
rt

 F
o
r
m
-E
xh
ib
it
 C

C
H
E
L
D
R
E
N
 A
N
D
 F
A
M
I
L
I
E
S
 F
IF
tS
"C
' 
CL
7r
,~
MS
IS
SI
C7
IV

Fi
na

l 
In
vo
ic
e 
du

e:
 7
/3
1/
21

I.
 P
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
l

S
al
ar
ie
s 
(l
is
t 
po
si
ti
on
)

1 
Th
er
ap
is
ts

2 3 4 5 6

P
ay
ro
ll
 T
a
x
e
s
 a
n
d
 B
en
ef
it
s

C
on
su
lt
an
t 
F
e
e
s

1

~.
J
 "
 

2
To
ta
l 
P
e
r
s
o
n
n
e

II
. 
O
t
h
e
r
 E
x
p
e
n
s
e
s

O
ff
ic
e 
Su
pp
li
es

P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 S
up
pl
ie
s

P
ri
nt
in
g/
Du
pl
ic
at
in
g

In
fo
rm
at
io
n/
Ma
te
ri
al
s

R
en
t/
Ut
il
it
ie
s/
Oc
cu
pa
nc
y

T
ra
ve
l/
Tr
ai
ni
ng

Li
ab
i l

it
y 
In
su
ra
nc
e/
Ot
he
r 
In
su
ra
nc
e

A
dm
in
is
tr
at
iv
e 
C
o
s
t

M
is
ce
ll
an
eo
us
 (
li
st
)

1 
Ev
al
ua
ti
on
 T
i
m
e

2 3 4 5

To
ta
l 
O
t
h
e
r
 E
x
p
e
n
s
e
s

T
ot
al
 G
r
a
n
t
 E
x
p
e
n
s
e
s

Fu
nd
s 
Ex
pe
nd
ed
 

Fu
nd
s 
Ex
pe
nd
ed
 

Fu
nd
s 
Ex
pe
nd
ed
 

Fu
nd
s 
Ex
pe
nd
ed
 

To
ta
l 
F
u
n
d
s
 

U
n
e
x
p
e
n
d
e
d

7/
1/
20
-9
/3
0/
20
 

10
/1
/2
0 
- 
12
/3
1/
20
 

1/
1/
21
 -
 3
/3
1/
21
 

4/
1/
21
 -
 6
/3
0/
21
 

E
x
p
e
n
d
e
d
 

To
ta
l 
Bu
dg
et
 

F
u
n
d
s

1 1
1

,
~

~

—
,
-
_

~ 1

1 1
1

■-
1

1

~
~

I,

1
1

•

-
_
-
-
-
'

1
1

1
1

~
-
~

1
1

1
1

_
.

1
•
•

1
1

1
1
1
1

1
1
1

'..

1
1

'
-

1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1

_
-

1
1

1
1

I■
-

1
1

t
1

t
1

1
C 

.•
_

~
1

1
1

 1
1

1
1 

1
1

1

D


